

No. 22-796

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY ELLERY SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING
ASSOCIATION AND CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX
TRIBE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN JOSEPH GUNN
Counsel of Record
1301 Hollins Street
St. Louis, MO 63135
(314) 920-9129
sjgunn@wustl.edu

Dated: March 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
THE APPLICATION OF STATE CRIMINAL LAWS TO INTRA-TRIBAL CRIMES IN INDIAN COUNTRY IMPERMISSIBLY INTERFERES WITH TRIBAL SELF-GOVERNMENT.....	2
A. Indian Tribes Are Separate Sovereigns With An Inherent Right To Self-Government	2
B. Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction Is Essential To Tribal Self- Government	5
C. The Assimilative Crimes Act Does Not Apply By Its Own Terms In Indian Country.....	10
D. The Assimilative Crimes Act Does Not Apply Through The General Crimes Act, In Part Because It Would Undermine Tribal Self-Government	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	3
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1838 (2022)	3
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	7
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	3, 10, 14
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	5
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	14
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998)	10
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	3, 5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	5, 14
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	3, 13

<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	11-12
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	5
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	4
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	11
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	2-3, 13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	14
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	3
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)	2
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	3
<i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 241 U.S. 602 (1916)	10, 11, 15-16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 925 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	2

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 21-35036, 2022 WL 3102454 (9th Cir. Aug. 4, 2022).....	2
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	3, 4, 6, 7, 14
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	4, 10
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	4
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	5, 11
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	3, 4
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946)	11

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 7	10
18 U.S.C. § 13	2, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1152	2, 7, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1153	13-14
25 U.S.C. § 1301, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6
25 U.S.C. § 3601	4, 5-6, 8
25 U.S.C. § 3651	4, 8
25 U.S.C. § 5123, <i>et seq.</i>	5
25 U.S.C. § 5301	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW
§ 9.02[1][c][ii] (2019) 11

Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 683 (1948) 14

Executive Order 13175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67249
(Nov. 6, 2000)..... 4

Fort Laramie Treaty of September 17, 1851,
11 Stat. 749 (1851) 1

Fort Laramie Treaty of April 29, 1868,
15 Stat. 635 (1868) 1

H. Rep. No. 23-474 (1834)..... 7

Indian Law Enforcement Reform Act, P.L. 101-379,
104 Stat. 473 (Aug. 18, 1990) 8

Indian Tribal Justice Act, P.L. 103-176, 107 Stat.
2004 (Dec. 3, 1993) 8

Indian Tribal Justice Technical and Legal Assistance
Act, P.L. 106-559, 114 Stat. 2778 (Dec. 21, 2000 ... 8

Presidential Memorandum on Tribal Consultation
and Strengthening Nation-to-Nation Relation-
ships, 86 Fed. Reg. 7491 (Jan. 26, 2021)..... 4

S. Rep. No. 101-167 (1989)..... 8

Treaty with the Tribes of Middle Oregon, 1855,
Arts. 1, 5, 12 Stat. 963 (1855) 10

Treaty with the Teton, 1815, Art. 3, 7 Stat. 125
(1815) 3

Tribal Law and Order Act, P.L. 111-211,
Tit. II, 124 Stat. 2258 (Jul. 29, 2010)..... 9

Kevin K. Washburn, *Federal Criminal Law and
Tribal Self-Determination*,
84 N.C. L. Rev. 779 (2006).....9, 10, 12-13
